Attachment to KLSE Quarterly Report

For 3rd Quarter Ended 30 September 2000


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation for the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional item

The exceptional item during the current financial period is mainly due to the liquidation ascertained damages for a project undertaken.

3. Extraordinary item

There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4. Taxation 
Taxation comprises the following: -

Individual Quarter


Cumulative Quarter


Current

Year

RM(‘000)

Preceding

Year 

RM(‘000)

Current

Year

RM(‘000)

Preceding

Year 

RM(‘000)

Current year taxation
24

62

53

62

Over-provision in prior year
-

-

(18)

1


24

62

35

63

5. Pre-acquisition profits

There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.
6. Profit on disposal of investments and/ or properties

There were no disposals of investments or properties for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

7. Quoted investment

There were no dealings in quoted securities for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.
8. Changes in composition of the group

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.

9. Corporate proposals

On  May 11, 2000, the Company (ICB) had entered into a memorandum of understanding with LBS Bina Holdings Sdn Bhd, with the intention of setting the keys areas of understanding for adopting a restructuring scheme in accordance with the Danaharta Act. 

The restructuring scheme encompasses, among others injection of the new assets via a newly incorporated company (“Newco”), transfer of the listing status of ICB to Newco in consideration for the settlement of all or part of the outstanding debt due to the creditors of ICB by the Newco.

Subsequently on October 9, 2000, ICB had entered into a conditional transfer of listing  status with LBS Bina Group Berhad (LBSBGB) being the Newco. On the same date, ICB had also entered into several share sales agreements with LBSBGB to dispose several of its subsidiaries to the later. The proposed restructuring scheme is however subjected to approval from the relevant authorities, regulatory bodies and creditors of the Group. 

10. Cyclicality of operation

The business operations of the Group have not been affected by any material seasonal or cyclical factors.

11. Debt and equities securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period ended 30 September 2000.
12. Group borrowings and debts securities


As at end of

Third  Quarter

30.9.2000

RM(‘000)

As at

Preceding Financial Year Ended

31.12.1999

RM(‘000)

Security




- Secured
55,793

55,628

- Unsecured
176,251

173,195


232,044

228,823






Terms




Short term

Long term     
207,746

  24,298

205,293

  23,530


232,044

228,823






12.    Group borrowings and debts Securities (cont’)

Currency




Ringgit Malaysia
140,846

131,067

US Dollar 
9,415

    9,426

Renminbi
 28,470

  36,330 

HK Dollar
 53,313

  52,000


232,044

228,823

The Group borrowings represent credit facilities granted by financial institutions, amount owing to minority shareholders and amount owing to directors.

The term loan, bank overdrafts and revolving credits of the Company are supported by negative pledge against all the assets of the Company. One of the bank overdraft facility in the overseas subsidiary is jointly and severally guaranteed by a former director and a third party in their own capacity.

The Company guarantees the bank overdrafts of the subsidiary companies.

The term loan and overdrafts of a subsidiary company are secured by a charge over the fixed assets of the said subsidiary company and are supported by corporate guarantee of the Company. 

The term loan of another subsidiary company is secured as follows: -

i)  First fixed legal charge over the subsidiary company’s freehold land;

ii) Debenture incorporating fixed and floating charge over all the assets of the subsidiary company; and

iii)  Corporate guarantee by the Company.   

The majority of the Group’s financiers and bankers have served notice of demand and/or filed legal proceedings against the Group, the Company and its subsidiaries for full repayment of its borrowings. 

13.   Contingent liabilities

   Contingent liabilities comprise the following: -
    





As at end of

Third  Quarter

30.09.2000

RM(‘000)


As at

Preceding Financial Year Ended

31.12.1999

RM(‘000)

Bank guarantee (unsecured)
1,831

2,270

Other 
23,705

21,303

13. Contingent liabilities (cont’)

Bank guarantee is in respect of performance guarantee for projects undertaken by the Group and the Company.

The other represent possible liquidated ascertained damages on projects undertaken and legal suit against the Company and its subsidiaries.

14 Financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at date of this report.

15 
Litigation

On September 9, 1999, Mr. Mak Kum Choon and Mr. Chu Siew Koon of Kassim Chan & Co have been appointed as Special Administrators (S.A) over the Company and two of its subsidiaries namely Instangreen (Landscape) Sdn Bhd and SPJ Construction Sdn Bhd (“the said companies”) by Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Bhd (Danaharta) under Section 24 of the Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad Act 1998. 

With this appointment, the S.A. assume control of the assets and affairs of the said companies and a 12 months moratorium has taken effect from the date of appointment. During the moratorium period, no creditor may take any legal action against the said companies. The aforesaid moratorium period, which has expired on September 8, 2000, has been extended to September 8, 2001 in accordance with the provisions of Section 41 of the Danaharta Act, 1998. 

The creditors of the Group and the Company have served notice of demand or filed legal proceedings for repayment of its debts, which at September 30, 2000 including late payment interest is approximately RM 112,000,000. 

The minority shareholder in one of the subsidiary has filed a legal suit against the Company for breach of the Shareholders’ Agreement in relation to the transfer of intellectual properties amounting to AUS$ 1,000,000 and is seeking for the Company to purchase his shareholding at AUS $3,882,352. 

16   Segmental Reporting
Analysis of results and assets employed


Turnover

Loss before taxation

Assets employed


RM(‘000)

RM(‘000)

RM(‘000)

Analysis by activities






Golf course construction 
-

(9,943)

72,068

Membership, commission, golf club maintenance and operation
9,011

(1,692)

103,764

Infrastructure and civil engineering


-

(201)

3,473

Trading, landscaping, machineries rental and consultancy.
40

(33)

33,642

Racing club operation
-

(2,812)

128,816

Property development

Less : Consolidation                                    

          Eliminations
-

-

(6,095)

3,450

18,235

(114,018)

Total
9,051

17,326

245,980








Analysis by geographical locations







Turnover

Loss before taxation

Assets employed


RM(‘000)

RM(‘000)

RM(‘000)

Malaysia
40

(16,181)

84,057

Overseas
9,011

(4,595)

275,941

Less : Consolidation

          Eliminations
-

3,450

(114,018)

Total
9,051

(17,326)

245,980

17. Comparison results with preceding quarter

The Group’s turnover in the third quarter of 2000 reduced to RM 2.4 million compared to RM 2.8 million in the preceding quarter. The Group’s loss before tax in the third quarter of 2000 increased to RM 7.3 million from RM 4.0 million in the preceding quarter. The loss per share for the third quarter of 2000 is negative 22 Sen compared to negative 10 Sen in the preceding quarter. 
18. Review of results

During the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a turnover of RM 2.4 million and a pre-tax loss of RM 7.3 million. In general, the level of activities of the Group in golf course construction, landscape design and implementation, civil engineering and property development division and operation of overseas subsidiaries in Hong Kong and China have remained the same as last quarter.   

19. Current year prospects

The ability of the Group to continue as a going concern entity in the foreseeable future is dependent on the successful outcome of the proposed corporate and debt restructuring scheme, which is currently being prepared by the Special Administrators.
20. Variance analysis and profit guarantee


There was no explanatory comment on variances of actual profit and forecast profit and shortfall in profit guarantee since it is not applicable.

21. Dividend

No dividend has been recommended for the current quarter ended 30 September 2000.

MAJ JEN (B) DATO’MOHAMED ISA BIN CHE KAK 

Chairman

November 20, 2000
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